preliminary. However, management does not believe that final adjustments will be materially different from the amounts presented herein.

   The following unaudited pro forma combined financial statements are provided for informational purposes only and should be read in conjunction with the
separate audited financial statements of TUFCO (which are contained in Exhibit 99.2 of this Current Report on Form 8-K), Energy Transfer Company (which are
included in Energy Transfer’s prospectus dated January 12, 2004, filed with the Securities and Exchange Commission on January 14, 2004 pursuant to
Rule 424(b)(2)), and Heritage (which are filed with Energy Transfer’s Annual Report filed on Form 10-K with the Securities and Exchange Commission on
November 26, 2003 and incorporated herein by reference). The following unaudited pro forma combined financial statements are based on certain assumptions
and do not purport to be indicative of the results which actually would have been achieved if the TUFCO System Transactions, the Energy Transfer Transactions
and the La Grange Transaction had been consummated on the dates indicated or which may be achieved in the future.

ENERGY TRANSFER PARTNERS, L.P.

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA COMBINED BALANCE SHEET
February 29, 2004

Energy Pro Forma Pro Forma

Transfer TUFCO Adjustments Combined

(In thousands)
ASSETS

CURRENT ASSETS:
 Cash and cash equivalents  $ 110,601  $ 48  $ 500,465 (a)  $ 112,451
   (498,615)(b)
   (48)(b)
   133,560 (c)
   (2,000)(d)
   2,846 (e)
   (134,406)(f)
 Accounts receivable   247,811   3,641   (3,641)(b)   247,811
 Inventories and exchanges   39,173   16,661   (16,661)(b)   39,173
 Accounts receivable — related companies   3,856   —   —   3,856
 Marketable securities and investments   2,126   —   —   2,126
 Prepaid expenses and other current assets   11,304   517   (517)(b)   11,304

  Total current assets   414,871   20,867   (19,017)   416,721

PROPERTY, PLANT AND EQUIPMENT, net   928,052   102,199   397,801 (b)   1,428,052
INVESTMENT IN AFFILIATES   7,902   871   (871)(b)   7,902
GOODWILL   284,240   —   —   284,240
INTANGIBLES AND OTHER ASSETS, net   96,566   28   4,535 (a)   101,101
   (28)(b)

  Total assets  $1,731,631  $123,965  $ 382,420  $2,238,016

LIABILITIES AND PARTNERS’ CAPITAL
CURRENT LIABILITIES:
 Working capital facility  $ 65,488  $ —  $ —  $ 65,488
 Accounts payable   230,219   7,595   (7,595)(b)   230,219
 Accrued and other current liabilities   43,901   3,167   (2,532)(b)   44,536
 Payable to related companies   15,046   38,156   (38,156)(b)   15,046
 Current maturities of long-term debt   29,937   —   —   29,937

  Total current liabilities   384,591   48,918   (48,283)   385,226
LONG-TERM DEBT, less current maturities   685,460   —   505,000 (a)   1,056,054
   (134,406)(f)
MINORITY INTEREST AND OTHER   4,362   6,233   (5,483)(b)   5,112
DEFERRED INCOME TAXES   112,325   12,995   (12,995)(b)   112,325

   1,186,738   68,146   303,833   1,558,717

PARTNERS’ CAPITAL:
General partner’s capital   17,703   —   (40)(d)   20,509
   2,846 (e)
Limited partners’ capital, 31,398 issued and outstanding   312,856   —   133,560 (c)   444,456
   (1,960)(d)
Class C limited partners capital, 1,000 authorized, issued and

outstanding   —   —   —   —

Class D limited partners’ capital, 7,722 issued and outstanding   211,883   —   —   211,883
Treasury units — class E units, 4,427 issued and outstanding   —   —   —   —
Common stock   —   2,016   (2,016)(b)   —
Retained earnings   —   53,863   (53,863)(b)   —
Other comprehensive income (loss)   2,451   (60)   60 (b)   2,451

  Total partners’ capital   544,893   55,819   78,587   679,299

  Total liabilities and partners’ capital  $1,731,631  $123,965  $ 382,420  $2,238,016

See accompanying notes.

ENERGY TRANSFER PARTNERS, L.P.

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA COMBINED STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS

Year Ended August 31, 2003

Energy
Transfer

Pro Forma Pro Forma Pro Forma
Combined TUFCO Adjustments Combined

(In thousands, except per unit amounts)
REVENUES  $1,714,440  $61,655  $ —  $1,776,095
COSTS AND EXPENSES:
 Cost of products sold   1,309,497   —   —   1,309,497
 Operating expenses   175,301   11,987   —   187,288
 Depreciation and amortization   56,309   4,816   3,094(g)   64,219
 Selling, general and administrative   31,789   5,176   —   36,965

  Total costs and expenses   1,572,896   21,979   3,094   1,597,969

OPERATING INCOME (LOSS)   141,544   39,676   (3,094)   178,126
OTHER INCOME (EXPENSE):
 Interest expense   (50,204)   (1,648)   (14,923)(h)   (66,775)
 Equity in earnings of affiliates   1,120   —   —   1,120
 Gain on disposal of assets   273   —   —   273
 Other   (2,912)   (361)   —   (3,273)

INCOME (LOSS) BEFORE MINORITY INTEREST

AND INCOME TAXES   89,821   37,667   (18,017)   109,471

MINORITY INTEREST   (558)   —   —   (558)

INCOME (LOSS) BEFORE INCOME TAXES   89,263   37,667   (18,017)   108,913
INCOME TAXES   10,924   14,370   (14,370)(i)   10,924

NET INCOME (LOSS)   78,339  $23,297  $ (3,647)   97,989

GENERAL PARTNER’S INTEREST   1,567   1,960

LIMITED PARTNERS’ INTEREST  $ 76,772   $ 96,029

BASIC AND DILUTED NET INCOME PER LIMITED

PARTNER UNIT  $ 2.27   $ 2.58

BASIC WEIGHTED AVERAGE NUMBER OF UNITS

OUTSTANDING   33,746   37,246

DILUTED WEIGHTED AVERAGE NUMBER OF

UNITS OUTSTANDING   33,770   37,270

See accompanying notes.

ENERGY TRANSFER PARTNERS, L.P.

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA COMBINED STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS

Six-Months Ended February 29, 2004

Energy
Transfer

Pro Forma Pro Forma Pro Forma
Combined TUFCO Adjustments Combined

(In thousands, except per unit amounts)
REVENUES  $1,315,900  $24,545  $ —  $1,340,445
COSTS AND EXPENSES:
 Cost of products sold   1,055,426   —   —   1,055,426
 Operating expenses   95,384   3,903   —   99,287
 Depreciation and amortization   29,644   2,657   1,547(g)   33,848
 Selling, general and administrative   21,315   1,489   —   22,804

  Total costs and expenses   1,201,769   8,049   1,547   1,211,365

OPERATING INCOME (LOSS)   114,131   16,496   (1,547)   129,080
OTHER INCOME (EXPENSE):
 Interest expense   (27,738)   (589)   (7,687)(h)   (36,014)
 Equity in earnings of affiliates   823   —   —   823
 Gain on disposal of assets   28   —   —   28
 Other   168   (82)   —   86

INCOME BEFORE MINORITY INTEREST AND

INCOME TAXES   87,412   15,825   (9,234)   94,003

MINORITY INTEREST   (516)   —   —   (516)

INCOME (LOSS) BEFORE INCOME TAXES   86,896   15,825   (9,234)   93,487
INCOME TAXES   4,722   5,476   (5,476)(i)   4,722

NET INCOME (LOSS)   82,174  $10,349  $(3,758)   88,765

GENERAL PARTNER’S INTEREST IN NET INCOME   1,643   1,775

LIMITED PARTNERS’ INTEREST IN NET INCOME  $ 80,531   $ 86,990

BASIC NET INCOME PER LIMITED PARTNER UNIT  $ 2.25   $ 2.22

DILUTED NET INCOME PER LIMITED PARTNER

INTEREST  $ 2.25   $ 2.21

BASIC WEIGHTED AVERAGE NUMBER OF UNITS

OUTSTANDING   35,771   39,271

DILUTED WEIGHTED AVERAGE NUMBER OF

UNITS OUTSTANDING   35,796   39,296

See accompanying notes.

ENERGY TRANSFER PARTNERS, L.P.

[…]

The following unaudited pro forma combined financial statements are provided for informational purposes only and should be read in conjunction with the
separate audited combined financial statements of Energy Transfer Company (which are filed on Energy Transfer’s prospectus dated January 14, 2004, filed with
the Securities and Exchange Commission on January 14, 2004, pursuant to Rule 424(b)(2)), and Heritage (which are filed with Energy Transfer’s Annual Report
filed on Form 10-K with the Securities and Exchange Commission on November 26, 2003 and incorporated herein by reference). The following unaudited pro
forma combined financial statements are based on certain assumptions and do not purport to be indicative of the results which actually would have been achieved
if the Energy Transfer Transactions and the La Grange Transaction had been consummated on the dates indicated or which may be achieved in the future.

ENERGY TRANSFER PARTNERS, L.P.

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA COMBINED STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS —

ENERGY TRANSFER TRANSACTIONS
Year Ended August 31, 2003

Energy Transfer

Company Energy Transfer
Pro Forma Heritage Heritage Pro Forma Pro Forma
Combined Propane Holdings Adjustments Combined

(In thousands, except per unit amounts)
REVENUES  $1,142,964  $571,476  $ —  $ —  $1,714,440
COSTS AND EXPENSES:
 Cost of products sold   1,012,341   297,156   —   —   1,309,497
 Operating expenses   22,735   152,131   435   —   175,301
 Depreciation and amortization   15,996   37,959   —   1,381(a)   56,309
   909(b)
   64(c)
 Selling, general and administrative   17,842   14,037   —   (90)(c)   31,789

  Total costs and expenses   1,068,914   501,283   435   2,264   1,572,896

OPERATING INCOME (LOSS)   74,050   70,193   (435)   (2,264)   141,544
OTHER INCOME (EXPENSE):
 Interest expense   (13,770)   (35,740)   (80)   (614)(d)   (50,204)

Equity in earnings (losses) of

affiliates   (251)   1,371   8,251   (8,251)(e)   1,120
 Gain on disposal of assets   —   430   —   (157)(f)   273
 Other   (302)   (3,213)   1,295   (692)(g)   (2,912)

INCOME BEFORE MINORITY

INTERESTS AND INCOME TAXES   59,727   33,041   9,031   (11,978)   89,821

MINORITY INTERESTS   —   (876)   —   318(h)   (558)

INCOME BEFORE INCOME TAXES   59,727   32,165   9,031   (11,660)   89,263
INCOME TAXES   6,015   1,023   3,886   —   10,924

NET INCOME  $ 53,712  $ 31,142  $5,145  $(11,660)   78,339

GENERAL PARTNER’S INTEREST

IN NET INCOME   1,567

LIMITED PARTNERS’ INTEREST IN

NET INCOME   $ 76,772

BASIC AND DILUTED NET INCOME

PER LIMITED PARTNER UNIT   $ 2.27

BASIC WEIGHTED AVERAGE

NUMBER OF UNITS
OUTSTANDING

33,746

DILUTED WEIGHTED AVERAGE

NUMBER OF UNITS
OUTSTANDING   33,770

See accompanying notes.

ENERGY TRANSFER PARTNERS, L.P.

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA COMBINED STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS —

ENERGY TRANSFER TRANSACTIONS
Six-Months Ended February 29, 2004

Energy Transfer

Energy Heritage Heritage Pro Forma Pro Forma
Transfer Propane Holdings Adjustments Combined

(In thousands, except per unit amounts)
REVENUES  $1,044,273  $271,627  $ —  $ —  $1,315,900
COSTS AND EXPENSES:
 Cost of products sold   906,860   148,566   —   —   1,055,426
 Operating expenses   32,910   62,474   —   —   95,384
 Depreciation and amortization   13,619   14,848   —   690(a)   29,644
   455(b)
   32(c)
 Selling, general and administrative   11,261   10,100   —   (46)(c)   21,315

  Total costs and expenses   964,650   235,988   —   1,131   1,201,769

OPERATING INCOME (LOSS)   79,623   35,639   —   (1,131)   114,131
OTHER INCOME (EXPENSE):
 Interest expense   (12,647)   (12,755)   —   (2,336)(d)   (27,738)
 Equity in earnings (losses) of affiliates   327   496   5,218   (5,218)(e)   823
 Gain (loss) on disposal of assets   28   (240)   —   240(f)   28
 Other   233   (65)   346   (346)(g)   168

INCOME BEFORE MINORITY INTEREST

AND INCOME TAXES   67,564   23,075   5,564   (8,791)   87,412

MINORITY INTERESTS   (175)   (571)   —   230(h)   (516)

INCOME BEFORE INCOME TAXES   67,389   22,504   5,564   (8,561)   86,896
INCOME TAXES   2,457   20   2,245   —   4,722

NET INCOME  $ 64,932  $ 22,484  $3,319  $(8,561)   82,174

GENERAL PARTNER’S INTEREST IN NET

INCOME   1,643

LIMITED PARTNERS’ INTEREST IN NET

INCOME   $ 80,531

BASIC AND DILUTED NET INCOME PER

LIMITED PARTNER UNIT   $ 2.25

BASIC WEIGHTED AVERAGE NUMBER

OF UNITS OUTSTANDING   35,771

DILUTED WEIGHTED AVERAGE NUMBER

OF UNITS OUTSTANDING   35,796

See accompanying notes.

ENERGY TRANSFER PARTNERS, L.P.

NOTES TO UNAUDITED PRO FORMA COMBINED

[…]

pursuant to Rule 424(b)(2).

   The Energy Transfer Company unaudited pro forma combined statement of operations was derived by adjusting the historical financial statements of Aquila
Gas Pipeline, Energy Transfer Company and Oasis Pipe Line Company. However, management believes that the adjustments provide a reasonable basis for
presenting the significant effects of the transactions described above. The unaudited pro forma combined statement of operations does not purport to present the
results of operations of Energy Transfer Company had the transactions above actually been completed as of the date indicated. Moreover, the unaudited pro forma
combined statement of operations does not project the results of operations of Energy Transfer Company for any future date or period.

ENERGY TRANSFER COMPANY

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA COMBINED STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS

For the Eleven Months Ended August 31, 2003

Energy
Transfer Aquila Gas Oasis ET
Company Pipeline Pipe Line Company I Energy

Eleven Months One Month Four Months Four Months Transfer
Ended Ended Ended Ended Company

August 31, September 30, December 27, December 27, Pro Forma
2003 2002 2002 2002 Adjustments Combined

OPERATING REVENUES  $1,008,723  $66,563  $11,532  $57,409  $(1,263)(a)  $1,142,964
COSTS AND EXPENSES:
 Cost of sales   899,539   59,691   283   55,003   (1,263)(a)   1,013,253
 Operating   19,081   1,669   1,424   561   —   22,735
 General and administrative   15,965   3   1,215   659   —   17,842

 Depreciation and
amortization   13,461   2,226   701   —   (1,241)(b)   15,996

   849(c)

 Unrealized gain on
derivatives   (912)   —   —   —   —   (912)

  Total costs and expenses   947,134   63,589   3,623   56,223   (1,655)   1,068,914
INCOME FROM

OPERATIONS   61,589   2,974   7,909   1,186   392   74,050

OTHER INCOME (EXPENSE)   102   4   (408)   —   —   (302)
EQUITY IN NET INCOME

(LOSS) OF AFFILIATES   1,423   850   —   (94)   (2,430)(d)   (251)
INTEREST AND DEBT

EXPENSES, net   12,057   393   (33)   —   1,353(e)   13,770

INCOME BEFORE INCOME

TAXES   51,057   3,435   7,534   1,092   (3,391)   59,727

INCOME TAX EXPENSE   4,432   879   2,639   —   (1,056)(f)   6,015
   (879)(g)

NET INCOME  $ 46,625  $ 2,556  $ 4,895  $ 1,092  $(1,456)  $ 53,712

See accompanying notes.

ENERGY TRANSFER COMPANY

NOTES TO UNAUDITED PRO FORMA COMBINED STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS

1. Basis of Presentation and Other Transactions

   The historical financial information is derived from the historical financial statements of a predecessor company, Aquila Gas Pipeline as well as the financial
statements of Energy Transfer and Oasis and ET Company I.

   The pro forma statement of operations reflects the closing of the following transactions as if they occurred on September 1, 2002:

 • The October 1, 2002 purchase of the operating assets of Aquila Gas Pipeline by Energy Transfer Company.